
2002 MSHSL BOYS CLASS A - St. Olaf College - Nov. 2, 2002 - 39, sunny, dry, wind 3-7 mph 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Staples-Motley           77    6   12   13   21   25   28   36   17:27.2    1:00.6 
  2   Saint Cloud Cathedral   127    7   23   24   29   44   58   71   17:51.1    1:14.9 
  3   La Crescent             172    4   30   32   37   69   74   76   17:59.7    1:56.6 
  4   Perham                  180   19   27   40   42   52   80   88   18:08.7      49.8 
  5   Eveleth-Gilbert         185    8   14   35   53   75   92  110   18:01.5    1:37.7 
  6   Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells   191    9   33   43   51   55   66  104   18:08.2    1:14.5 
  7   Blue Earth Area         192    3   11   26   49  103  106  109   18:01.4    3:07.9 
  8   Warroad                 202    5   18   41   68   70   98  105   18:02.1    1:55.7 
  9   Canby/Minneota/LincHi   213   10   15   22   81   85   86   89   18:07.5    1:47.9 
 10   Plainview               224    1   20   46   78   79   91   99   18:03.4    2:33.5 
 11   Annandale               235   17   45   50   59   64   67   82   18:18.9    1:02.6 
 12   Minnehaha Academy       260   34   39   54   56   77   84   87   18:27.2      44.7 
 13   East Grand Forks        266    2   48   57   62   97  102  111   18:19.3    2:55.6 
 14   United South Central    283   16   47   65   72   83  101  107   18:29.2    1:30.5 
15*   Mayer Lutheran          350   31   63   73   90   93   94  112   18:51.8    1:19.8 
16*   Marshall, Duluth        350   38   60   61   95   96  100  108   18:51.3    1:13.1 
 
1. Staples-Motley  (Coach Gene Mattila) 
    6  Chad Brever, 11             16:55.0   
   12  Isaac Landecker, 11         17:19.3   
   13  David Reichel, 12           17:21.7   
   21  Dan Huebsch, 10             17:44.2   
   25  Dan Freeman, 11             17:55.5   
   28  Charlie Farber, 9           18:03.0   
   36  Dan Sveom, 9                18:10.0   
Time = 1:27:15.6     Places = 77 
 
2. Saint Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
    7  Max Leither, 12             17:07.6   
   23  Brian Zawacki, 12           17:49.0   
   24  Alex Trigg, 9               17:53.2   
   29  Nick Salay, 12              18:03.2   
   44  Bob Baldwin, 12             18:22.4   
   58  Tim Naegeli, 12             18:31.0   
   71  Tim Marrinan, 11            18:45.0   
Time = 1:29:15.3     Places = 127 
 
3. La Crescent  (Coach Mark Abraham) 
    4  Seth Webinger, 11           16:47.5   
   30  Peter Yates, 12             18:06.1   
   32  Wade Ekstrom, 9             18:08.0   
   37  Dan Summerfield, 10         18:13.0   
   69  Corey Busch, 12             18:44.0   
   74  Aaron Schaitel, 10          18:49.4   
   76  Nate Smith, 12              18:51.1   
Time = 1:29:58.3     Places = 172 
 
4. Perham  (Coach Jeff Morris & Deanna Kovash) 
   19  Derek Stolee, 12            17:37.8   
   27  Todd Schmidt, 11            18:01.3   
   40  Richie Babler, 12           18:17.0   
   42  Jordan Menze, 10            18:19.6   
   52  Joe Werner, 11              18:27.6   
   80  Doug Jaskin, 9              18:57.9   
   88  David Krueger, 10           19:17.7   
Time = 1:30:43.2     Places = 180 
 
5. Eveleth-Gilbert  (Coach Jon Wagner) 
    8  Michael Richards, 10        17:12.6   
   14  Jacob Richards, 10          17:27.0   
   35  Collin Wagner, 10           18:09.3   
   53  Seth Salo, 10               18:28.2   
   75  Ben Wagner, 9               18:50.2   
   92  Ryan Myklebust, 11          19:23.3   
  110  Tom Maki, 11                21:06.6   
Time = 1:30:07.1     Places = 185 
 
6. Hills-Beaver Creek/Edgerton/Ellsworth - 
 (Coach Tom Goehle) 
    9  Tyler Bush, 10              17:15.0   
   33  Zach Hadler, 12             18:08.2   
   43  Kale Wiertzema, 10          18:20.9   
   51  Todd Alberty, 11            18:27.3   
   55  Greg VanBatavia, 10         18:29.5   
   66  Lee Jackson, 11             18:40.1   
  104  Derek Haak, 10              19:47.2   
Time = 1:30:40.7     Places = 191 

7. Blue Earth Area  (Coach Tom Plocker) 
    3  Dan Ristau, 12              16:37.3   
   11  Bill Shields, 11            17:18.7   
   26  Daniel Murray, 9            17:59.9   
   49  Ryan Milbrandt, 12          18:26.1   
  103  Matt Bakken, 10             19:45.1   
  106  Travis Warner, 9            20:09.0   
  109  Peter Sonnek, 12            20:47.9   
Time = 1:30:07.0     Places = 192 
 
8. Warroad  (Coach Rick McBride) 
    5  Eric Palmquist, 12          16:48.8   
   18  Joe Heppner, 11             17:37.0   
   41  Abraham Heppner, 10         18:18.0   
   68  Micah Heppner, 9            18:42.2   
   70  Alex Mohrbacher, 12         18:44.5   
   98  Matt Head, 11               19:34.1   
  105  Jason Hilligoss, 11         20:04.9   
Time = 1:30:10.3     Places = 202 
 
9. Canby/Minneota/Lincoln HI (Coach Patti Merrit) 
   10  Chad Janiszeski, 11         17:16.3   
   15  Chaske Haas, 12             17:30.9   
   22  Shawn Liebfried, 12         17:48.4   
   81  Nathan Heggeseth, 10        18:58.0   
   85  Lance Citrowske, 12         19:04.1   
   86  Tanner Skillings, 8         19:07.9   
   89  Trent Hartle, 11            19:19.4   
Time = 1:30:37.5     Places = 213 
 
10. Plainview  (Coach Mike Andring) 
    1  Pat Lehmann, 12             16:21.2   
   20  Adam Buck, 12               17:42.3   
   46  Nick Lien, 12               18:25.0   
   78  Bobby Bedsted, 12           18:53.9   
   79  Joe Pesch, 12               18:54.6   
   91  Eric Larson, 10             19:21.9   
   99  Brian Durgin, 12            19:35.5   
Time = 1:30:16.9     Places = 224 
 
11. Annandale  (Coach Scott Massman) 
   17  Chris Yotter, 12            17:35.0   
   45  Jim Schultz, 11             18:23.6   
   50  Russell Trusty, 9           18:27.1   
   59  Joe Yotter, 9               18:31.5   
   64  Adam Hoffman, 11            18:37.5   
   67  Bryce Connick, 12           18:40.9   
   82  Ryan Grambart, 11           18:59.6   
Time = 1:31:34.5     Places = 235 
 
12. Minnehaha Academy  (Coach Lance Johnson) 
   34  John Keller, 10             18:08.5   
   39  Robbie Nicholson, 9         18:16.2   
   54  Dan Williams, 12            18:28.6   
   56  Mathew Strother, 11         18:29.7   
   77  Phil Olson, 11              18:53.2   
   84  Michael Brown, 11           19:03.7   
   87  Jake Grothe, 11             19:14.2   
Time = 1:32:16.0     Places = 260 
 



13. East Grand Forks  (Coach Dave Hetland) 
    2  Matt Damico, 11             16:35.0   
   48  Jason Ray, 10               18:25.8   
   57  Richie Spitsbert, 12        18:30.3   
   62  Wes Holtman, 11             18:34.9   
   97  Jessie Johnson, 11          19:30.6   
  102  Nick Hagen, 10              19:37.2   
  111  Richard Barnes, 10          21:17.5   
Time = 1:31:36.3     Places = 266 
 
14. United South Central (Coach Kent Viesselman) 
   16  Justin Youngblom, 12        17:32.2   
   47  Jake Stenzel, 11            18:25.5   
   65  Eric Youngbom, 9            18:37.8   
   72  Bob Schmitz, 11             18:47.9   
   83  Chris Vondracek, 12         19:02.7   
  101  Spencer Niebuhr, 10         19:36.2   
  107  Mike Soma, 12               20:23.4   
Time = 1:32:25.9     Places = 283 
 

15*. Mayer Lutheran  (Coach Johnny Goetz) 
   31  Jeff Anenson, 12            18:06.7   
   63  Zach Graudin, 10            18:37.2   
   73  David Dornbos III, 11       18:49.0   
   90  Eric Becker, 10             19:19.8   
   93  David Christensen, 9        19:26.4   
   94  David Honebrink, 12         19:26.9   
  112  Peter Dornbos, 9            22:10.0   
Time = 1:34:19.0     Places = 350 
 
16*. Marshall, Duluth  (Coach Chad Salmela) 
   38  Frank Hedin, 12             18:15.3   
   60  Zach Portilla, 9            18:32.6   
   61  Tyler Kjorstad, 11          18:32.9   
   95  Hugh Hedin, 9               19:27.2   
   96  Nathan Olson, 11            19:28.4   
  100  Fred Sproat, 9              19:35.9   
  108  Derek Bromme, 10            20:24.0   
Time = 1:34:16.2     Places = 350 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Pat Lehmann, 12             16:21.2    Plainview 
    2     2  Matt Damico, 11             16:35.0    East Grand Forks 
    3     3  Dan Ristau, 12              16:37.3    Blue Earth Area 
    4        Greg Liebl, 12              16:37.8    Montevideo 
    5        Chris Erichsen, 11          16:38.1    Kingsland, SpringVal 
    6     4  Seth Webinger, 11           16:47.5    La Crescent 
    7        Joe Radinovich, 11          16:47.7    Crosby-Ironton 
    8     5  Eric Palmquist, 12          16:48.8    Warroad 
    9     6  Chad Brever, 11             16:55.0    Staples-Motley 
   10        Renato Otten, 11            16:58.5    Christ's Household 
   11        Jared Clementson, 11        17:00.9    Pine City 
   12     7  Max Leither, 12             17:07.6    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   13        Zach Solinger, 10           17:09.6    Pierz 
   14     8  Michael Richards, 10        17:12.6    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   15     9  Tyler Bush, 10              17:15.0    Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells 
   16    10  Chad Janiszeski, 11         17:16.3    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
   17        Jacob Kocak, 12             17:17.5    Jackson County Centrl 
   18        Peter Ferlis, 10            17:18.4    Holy Family Catholic 
   19    11  Bill Shields, 11            17:18.7    Blue Earth Area 
   20    12  Isaac Landecker, 11         17:19.3    Staples-Motley 
   21    13  David Reichel, 12           17:21.7    Staples-Motley 
   22        Alex Nichols, 11            17:23.0    Breck School 
   23        Dylan Carter, 10            17:24.9    Blake School 
   24        Tyler Bjorhus, 10           17:25.6    Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn 
   25        Rocky Jantzen, 11           17:26.2    Wadena-Deer Creek 
   26    14  Jacob Richards, 10          17:27.0    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   27        Mike Torchia, 9             17:27.7    Rochester Lourdes 
   28    15  Chaske Haas, 12             17:30.9    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
   29    16  Justin Youngblom, 12        17:32.2    United South Central 
   30        Reed Lehto, 9               17:32.9    Cook County-SilverBay 
   31        Dan Garvens, 11             17:34.0    Byron 
   32    17  Chris Yotter, 12            17:35.0    Annandale 
   33        Jacob Staples, 12           17:36.1    Morris Area 
   34    18  Joe Heppner, 11             17:37.0    Warroad 
   35        Travis Bristow, 12          17:37.3    Pine River-Backus 
   36    19  Derek Stolee, 12            17:37.8    Perham 
   37        Zach Bruns, 11              17:38.9    Pelican Rapids 
   38    20  Adam Buck, 12               17:42.3    Plainview 
   39        Jeff Stuckenbroker, 11      17:42.5    Windom Area 
   40    21  Dan Huebsch, 10             17:44.2    Staples-Motley 
   41        Chris Olson, 11             17:44.6    Concordia Academy 
   42        Josh Saba, 12               17:45.7    Becker 
   43    22  Shawn Liebfried, 12         17:48.4    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
   44    23  Brian Zawacki, 12           17:49.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   45        Micah Jarnot, 11            17:49.9    Albany 
   46    24  Alex Trigg, 9               17:53.2    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   47        Will Inglis, 10             17:53.6    Breck School 
   48        Donny Lessard, 12           17:53.8    International Falls 
   49        Brian Keulbs, 11            17:55.3    LonePrairie-GreyEagle 
   50    25  Dan Freeman, 11             17:55.5    Staples-Motley 
   51        Ricky Aulie, 12             17:58.1    Crosby-Ironton 
   52    26  Daniel Murray, 9            17:59.9    Blue Earth Area 
   53    27  Todd Schmidt, 11            18:01.3    Perham 
   54        Jason Garvens, 9            18:01.7    Byron 
   55    28  Charlie Farber, 9           18:03.0    Staples-Motley 
   56    29  Nick Salay, 12              18:03.2    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   57    30  Peter Yates, 12             18:06.1    La Crescent 
   58    31  Jeff Anenson, 12            18:06.7    Mayer Lutheran 
   59    32  Wade Ekstrom, 9             18:08.0    La Crescent 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    33  Zach Hadler, 12             18:08.2    Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells 
   61    34  John Keller, 10             18:08.5    Minnehaha Academy 
   62        Jake Studer, 12             18:08.8    Luverne 
   63    35  Collin Wagner, 10           18:09.3    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   64    36  Dan Sveom, 9                18:10.0    Staples-Motley 
   65        Jeremy Costello, 12         18:10.6    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   66        Bill Gacioch, 12            18:12.0    DeLaSalle 
   67        Ellis Peterson, 10          18:12.5    Park Rapids 
   68    37  Dan Summerfield, 10         18:13.0    La Crescent 
   69    38  Frank Hedin, 12             18:15.3    Marshall, Duluth 
   70    39  Robbie Nicholson, 9         18:16.2    Minnehaha Academy 
   71    40  Richie Babler, 12           18:17.0    Perham 
   72    41  Abraham Heppner, 10         18:18.0    Warroad 
   73    42  Jordan Menze, 10            18:19.6    Perham 
   74        Tony Ross, 10               18:20.1    Delano 
   75        Dustin Lillegaard, 11       18:20.4    Bagley/Fosston 
   76    43  Kale Wiertzema, 10          18:20.9    Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells 
   77        Andy Soteros, 11            18:21.9    Lake City 
   78    44  Bob Baldwin, 12             18:22.4    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   79        Travis Meger, 11            18:22.9    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   80    45  Jim Schultz, 11             18:23.6    Annandale 
   81    46  Nick Lien, 12               18:25.0    Plainview 
   82        Lyle Eineke, 10             18:25.2    Madelia/Truman 
   83    47  Jake Stenzel, 11            18:25.5    United South Central 
   84    48  Jason Ray, 10               18:25.8    East Grand Forks 
   85    49  Ryan Milbrandt, 12          18:26.1    Blue Earth Area 
   86    50  Russell Trusty, 9           18:27.1    Annandale 
   87    51  Todd Alberty, 11            18:27.3    Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells 
   88    52  Joe Werner, 11              18:27.6    Perham 
   89        Jordan Bjorhus, 10          18:27.9    Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn 
   90    53  Seth Salo, 10               18:28.2    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   91    54  Dan Williams, 12            18:28.6    Minnehaha Academy 
   92    55  Greg VanBatavia, 10         18:29.5    Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells 
   93    56  Mathew Strother, 11         18:29.7    Minnehaha Academy 
   94        Josh Nustad, 12             18:30.0    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   95    57  Richie Spitsbert, 12        18:30.3    East Grand Forks 
   96        J T. Hlava, 10              18:30.5    Carlton/Wrenshl-S P A 
   97        Adam Davis, 12              18:30.7    Carlton/Wrenshl-S P A 
   98    58  Tim Naegeli, 12             18:31.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   99    59  Joe Yotter, 9               18:31.5    Annandale 
  100    60  Zach Portilla, 9            18:32.6    Marshall, Duluth 
  101    61  Tyler Kjorstad, 11          18:32.9    Marshall, Duluth 
  102    62  Wes Holtman, 11             18:34.9    East Grand Forks 
  103        Dave Bucklin, 12            18:36.1    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
  104    63  Zach Graudin, 10            18:37.2    Mayer Lutheran 
  105    64  Adam Hoffman, 11            18:37.5    Annandale 
  106    65  Eric Youngbom, 9            18:37.8    United South Central 
  107    66  Lee Jackson, 11             18:40.1    Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells 
  108    67  Bryce Connick, 12           18:40.9    Annandale 
  109    68  Micah Heppner, 9            18:42.2    Warroad 
  110        Matt Hoehn, 10              18:43.2    LkCrystal/WellcomeMem 
  111    69  Corey Busch, 12             18:44.0    La Crescent 
  112    70  Alex Mohrbacher, 12         18:44.5    Warroad 
  113    71  Tim Marrinan, 11            18:45.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
  114    72  Bob Schmitz, 11             18:47.9    United South Central 
  115        Kyle Schmidt, 10            18:48.7    Hermantown 
  116    73  David Dornbos III, 11       18:49.0    Mayer Lutheran 
  117    74  Aaron Schaitel, 10          18:49.4    La Crescent 
  118    75  Ben Wagner, 9               18:50.2    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  119    76  Nate Smith, 12              18:51.1    La Crescent 
  120    77  Phil Olson, 11              18:53.2    Minnehaha Academy 
  121    78  Bobby Bedsted, 12           18:53.9    Plainview 
  122    79  Joe Pesch, 12               18:54.6    Plainview 
  123    80  Doug Jaskin, 9              18:57.9    Perham 
  124    81  Nathan Heggeseth, 10        18:58.0    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  125    82  Ryan Grambart, 11           18:59.6    Annandale 
  126    83  Chris Vondracek, 12         19:02.7    United South Central 
  127    84  Michael Brown, 11           19:03.7    Minnehaha Academy 
  128    85  Lance Citrowske, 12         19:04.1    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  129    86  Tanner Skillings, 8         19:07.9    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  130        Steve Solum, 11             19:10.7    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
  131        Nick Donahoe, 11            19:11.4    Chatfield 
  132    87  Jake Grothe, 11             19:14.2    Minnehaha Academy 
  133    88  David Krueger, 10           19:17.7    Perham 
  134    89  Trent Hartle, 11            19:19.4    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  135    90  Eric Becker, 10             19:19.8    Mayer Lutheran 
  136    91  Eric Larson, 10             19:21.9    Plainview 
  137    92  Ryan Myklebust, 11          19:23.3    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  138    93  David Christensen, 9        19:26.4    Mayer Lutheran 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
  139    94  David Honebrink, 12         19:26.9    Mayer Lutheran 
  140    95  Hugh Hedin, 9               19:27.2    Marshall, Duluth 
  141    96  Nathan Olson, 11            19:28.4    Marshall, Duluth 
  142    97  Jessie Johnson, 11          19:30.6    East Grand Forks 
  143    98  Matt Head, 11               19:34.1    Warroad 
  144    99  Brian Durgin, 12            19:35.5    Plainview 
  145   100  Fred Sproat, 9              19:35.9    Marshall, Duluth 
  146   101  Spencer Niebuhr, 10         19:36.2    United South Central 
  147   102  Nick Hagen, 10              19:37.2    East Grand Forks 
  148   103  Matt Bakken, 10             19:45.1    Blue Earth Area 
  149   104  Derek Haak, 10              19:47.2    Hills-B C/Edgrtn/Ells 
  150   105  Jason Hilligoss, 11         20:04.9    Warroad 
  151   106  Travis Warner, 9            20:09.0    Blue Earth Area 
  152        Tim Harder, 12              20:17.2    MtLake-Buttrfld-Odin 
  153   107  Mike Soma, 12               20:23.4    United South Central 
  154   108  Derek Bromme, 10            20:24.0    Marshall, Duluth 
  155   109  Peter Sonnek, 12            20:47.9    Blue Earth Area 
  156   110  Tom Maki, 11                21:06.6    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  157   111  Richard Barnes, 10          21:17.5    East Grand Forks 
  158   112  Peter Dornbos, 9            22:10.0    Mayer Lutheran 
 


